GENERAL PUBLIC TREND IN FAVORABILITY OF THE UNITED NATIONS

Early Sept 2001 October 2005 Change
Fav.  Unfav. Fav. Unfav. in Fav.
% % % %
Total 77 18 48 39 -29
Sex
Male 76 23 45 46 -31
Female 79 14 52 32 -27
Race
White 77 18 48 40 -29
Non-white 76 16 50 33 -26
Black 77 15 49 36 -28
Hispanic* 84 8 55 32 -29
Race and Sex
White Men 75 24 45 47 -30
White Women 80 13 51 33 -29
Age
Under 30 78 16 58 29 -20
30-49 80 16 50 39 -30
50-64 75 22 48 41 -27
65+ 73 20 34 46 -39
Sex and Age
Men under 50 78 20 49 43 -29
Women under 50 81 12 57 27 -24
Men 50+ 71 28 38 49 -33
Women 50+ 76 16 47 38 -29
Education
College Grad. 77 22 53 40 -24
Some College 77 18 47 41 -30
High School Grad. 76 18 47 40 -29
<H.S. Grad. 80 14 48 24 -32
Family Income
$75,000+ 78 21 49 44 -29
$50,000-$74,999 78 20 50 39 -28
$30,000-$49,999 78 18 52 36 -26
$20,000-$29,999 81 16 53 37 -28
<$20,000 73 16 48 33 -25

* The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.

Question: Is your overall opinion of the United Nations very favorable, mostly favorable,
mostly unfavorable, or very unfavorable?

Continued on next page...
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Total

Region
East
Midwest
South
West

Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant
- Evangelical
- Non-Evangelical
White Catholic
Secular

Party ID
Republican
Democrat
Independent

Party and Ideology
Conservative Rep.
Moderate/Liberal Rep.
Conserv./Mod. Dem.
Liberal Democrat

Bush Approval
Approve
Disapprove

Registered Voter
Yes
No

Male Veterans
Male Veteran
Male Non-Veteran

Parent
Yes
No

Labor Union
Union Household
Non-union Household

Know about Internatl
Matters

High

Medium

Low

Interest in Internatl
Matters

High

Medium

Low

Early Sept 2001
Fav.  Unfav.
% %
77 18
81 16
76 19
76 19
76 18
75 22
70 26
80 17
82 14
81 14
67 29
85 10
78 17
58 39
83 14
85 11
89 7
74 23
83 14
76 20
80 13
72 26
77 21
80 16
75 19
76 23
78 17
68 31
83 13
77 14
79 20
76 21
77 15
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October 2005

Fav.
%
48

49
48
48
50

46
40
52
45
55

40
58
50

35
50
56
61

42
56

47
53

37
47

50
48

48
49

41
51
52

57
46
44

Unfav.
%
39

39
39
38
38

41
46
36
45
30

51
30
38

58
39
30
32

48
33

40
33

52
44

38
38

36
39

54
39
26

36
44
38

Change
in Fav.

-29

-32
-28
-28
-26

-29
-30
-28
-37
-26

-27
-27
-28

-23
-33
-29
-28

-32
-27

-29
-27

-35
-30

-30
-27

-28
-29

-27
-32
-25

-22
-30
-33



PUBLIC TREND IN UNILATERALISM VS. MULTILATERALISM

Agree that...
U.S. should mind own U.S. should cooperate fully | U.S. should go own way in

business internationally with United Nations international matters

Dec Aug Oct Dec Aug Oct Dec Aug Oct

2002 2004 2005 2002 2004 2005 2002 2004 2005

% % % % % % % % %

Total 30 34 42 67 60 54 25 28 32
Sex
Male 27 32 40 63 58 49 26 28 31
Female 33 36 44 70 61 59 23 28 34
Race
White 28 30 39 65 57 52 24 26 32
Non-white 43 52 57 74 70 61 33 36 32
Black 49 54 62 71 71 64 34 37 36
Hispanic* 39 47 57 73 64 64 29 27 36
Race and Sex
White Men 25 30 37 61 56 47 26 26 30
White Women 31 29 40 68 59 57 21 27 34
Age
Under 30 32 44 54 71 64 66 23 31 34
30-49 29 36 42 63 59 52 24 29 32
50-64 27 24 35 64 57 52 27 22 30
65+ 35 33 40 72 60 49 26 31 35
Sex and Age
Men under 50 27 36 45 63 58 53 27 28 34
Women under 50 33 41 47 69 64 61 20 31 32
Men 50+ 27 26 34 64 58 43 27 27 27
Women 50+ 34 30 40 71 58 56 27 26 36
Education
College Grad. 16 20 27 64 54 50 13 21 21
Some College 25 28 41 64 58 54 22 27 32
High School Grad. 35 43 50 68 62 53 27 30 38
<H.S. Grad. 50 48 55 71 66 66 45 40 40
Family Income
$75,000+ 17 - 28 65 - 49 17 - 27
$50,000-$74,999 24 - 40 69 - 57 19 - 33
$30,000-$49,999 25 - 41 60 - 50 20 - 26
$20,000-$29,999 38 - 49 72 - 56 34 - 36
<$20,000 47 - 56 76 - 63 35 - 41

* The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.
Questions: Please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements:

The U.S. should mind its own business internationally and let other countries get along the
best they can on their own.

The United States should cooperate fully with the United Nations.

Since the U.S. is the most powerful nation in the world, we should go our own way in international
matters, not worrying too much about whether other countries agree with us or not.

Continued on next page...
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Agree that...

U.S. should mind own U.S. should cooperate fully | U.S. should go own way in
business internationally with United Nations international matters
Dec Aug Oct Dec Aug Oct Dec Aug Oct
2002 2004 2005 2002 2004 2005 2002 2004 2005
% % % % % % % % %
Total 30 34 42 67 60 54 25 28 32
Region
East 28 30 45 68 66 53 24 26 36
Midwest 35 32 35 66 58 56 24 27 28
South 30 36 46 65 60 56 27 29 34
West 26 35 42 68 55 51 23 30 32
Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant 27 27 34 62 54 51 24 30 34
- Evangelical 27 27 32 54 49 50 25 28 37
- Non-Evangelical 28 26 37 71 59 52 23 32 31
White Catholic 31 28 39 71 63 55 21 26 32
Secular 25 39 44 64 60 52 22 18 29
Party ID
Republican 22 20 27 58 41 39 22 36 37
Democrat 40 41 55 80 75 68 30 22 34
Independent 27 41 42 65 62 52 21 29 29
Party and Ideology
Conservative Rep. 21 - 22 52 - 36 26 - 40
Moderate/Liberal Rep. 22 - 37 69 - 44 14 - 31
Conserv./Mod. Dem. 39 - 58 80 - 65 29 - 37
Liberal Democrat 41 - 48 81 - 77 32 - 28
Bush Approval
Approve 24 - 26 61 - 41 24 - 36
Disapprove 39 - 54 81 - 65 24 - 30
Registered Voter
Yes 28 - 39 64 - 52 24 - 32
No 36 - 54 72 - 61 27 - 34
Male Veterans
Male Veteran - - 36 - - 40 - - 31
Male Non-Veteran - - 42 - - 52 - - 31
Parent
Yes 30 38 39 63 58 52 25 32 35
No 30 32 44 69 60 56 25 26 31
Labor Union
Union Household 33 - 41 61 - 54 27 - 31
Non-union Household 29 - 42 68 - 54 24 - 33
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PUBLIC VIEWS ON U.S. SUPERPOWER STATUS AND GLOBAL RESPECT

US.only  Another as More Same as Less
superpower  powerful DK/Ref | respected the past respected DK/Ref

% % % % % % %
Total 50 35 15=100 9 21 66 4=100
Sex
Male 50 37 13 8 24 64 4
Female 50 33 17 10 19 67 4
Race
White 51 34 15 8 22 66 4
Non-white 50 35 15 13 20 62 5
Black 49 37 14 13 22 59 6
Hispanic* 61 28 11 18 29 50 3
Race and Sex
White Men 50 37 13 8 23 65 4
White Women 51 32 17 8 21 68 3
Age
Under 30 45 40 15 9 23 65 3
30-49 49 38 13 11 21 65 3
50-64 54 31 15 10 20 67 3
65+ 56 24 20 5 23 65 7
Sex and Age
Men under 50 46 41 13 10 24 62 4
Women under 50 49 37 14 11 19 67 3
Men 50+ 58 30 12 5 25 67 4
Women 50+ 52 27 21 10 19 66 5
Education
College Grad. 43 45 12 4 15 79 2
Some College 51 36 13 10 22 65 3
High School Grad. 55 29 16 11 25 60 4
<H.S. Grad. 52 26 22 15 25 53 7
Family Income
$75,000+ 52 38 10 7 16 75 2
$50,000-$74,999 47 39 14 6 20 71 3
$30,000-$49,999 55 34 11 14 21 62 3
$20,000-$29,999 53 33 14 8 28 61 3
<$20,000 45 35 20 14 26 55 5
* The designation Hispanic is unrelated to the white-black categorization.
Questions: In the future, should U.S. policies try to keep it so America is the only military superpower?

Compared with the past, would you say the U.S. is more respected by other countries these
days, less respected or as respected as it has been in the past?
Continued on next page...
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Total

Region
East
Midwest
South
West

Religious Affiliation
Total White Protestant
- Evangelical
- Non-Evangelical
White Catholic
Secular

Party 1D
Republican
Democrat
Independent

Party and ldeology
Conservative Rep.
Moderate/Liberal Rep.
Conserv./Mod. Dem.
Liberal Democrat

Bush Approval
Approve
Disapprove

Registered Voter
Yes
No

Male Veterans
Male Veteran
Male Non-Veteran

Parent
Yes
No

Labor Union
Union Household
Non-Union Household

Know about Internatl
Matters

High

Medium

Low

Interest in Internatl
Matters

High

Medium

Low

U.S.only  Another as More Same as Less
superpower powerful DK/Ref respected the past respected DK/Ref
% % % % % % %
50 35 15=100 9 21 66 4=100
51 36 13 6 16 73 5
46 38 16 4 27 65 4
53 32 15 14 22 61 3
51 34 15 9 19 68 4
55 29 16 9 25 62 4
63 21 16 10 29 56 5
47 36 17 9 20 68 3
55 35 10 5 23 70 2
35 50 15 8 13 76 3
62 27 11 13 34 50 3
48 38 14 7 17 74 2
47 39 14 10 15 73 2
68 23 9 15 39 44 2
52 34 14 9 25 64 2
52 34 14 9 20 69 2
40 48 12 4 11 85 0
61 27 12 14 34 50 2
44 42 14 6 12 80 2
54 33 13 9 22 66 3
41 39 20 11 21 62 6
51 37 12 6 23 71 0
50 37 13 9 25 62 4
53 35 12 12 22 64 2
49 35 16 8 21 66 5
53 32 15 6 15 74 5
50 35 15 10 23 64 3
47 43 10 4 15 78 3
53 34 13 5 21 72 2
51 28 21 17 27 50 6
51 37 12 -- -- -- --
51 34 15 -- -- -- --
46 36 18 -- -- -- --
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